
From: Jenna Merten
To: Janel Lemanske; Scott Post; Kris Palmer; Ann Marie Neff; Monica Schultz
Subject: RE: Claim-Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC
Date: Tuesday, February 14, 2017 9:48:03 AM

This is a lawsuit, and it should go on the CC agenda.
 
Thanks,
Jenna
 

From: Janel Lemanske 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2017 9:42 AM
To: Scott Post; Jenna Merten; Kris Palmer; Ann Marie Neff; Monica Schultz
Subject: Claim-Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC
 
 

mailto:jmerten@westalliswi.gov
mailto:jlemanske@westalliswi.gov
mailto:spost@westalliswi.gov
mailto:kpalmer@westalliswi.gov
mailto:aneff@westalliswi.gov
mailto:mschultz@westalliswi.gov


SERVICE AND PROCESSING OF CLAIMS 

Plaintiff or Claimant: _C)_e-_w ______ .g__(\.........___L_0_"'--_V\ __ s_-'2._(_v_i _l_\. ·_1j_,_L_L_C __ 

S:. In-person

� Process Server 

D Claimant

D Other ____________ _ 

D By mail

D Byemail

D Byfax

Received by: _�----�--�-�
----

4 ..... �
--

----

� Hand deliver to: Ann Marie D or Jane!KJ

� Forwarded to Attorney's Office by Ann Marie or Janel X 

� Response from Attorney's Office X
� Common Council Agenda: Yes X No D



STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COUNTY 

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC 
1661 Worthington Road, Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

Tina A Miller 
8121 S 13th St 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-2805 

John Doe Miller 
8121 S 13th St 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-2805 

Froedtert Memorial Lutheran Hospital 
c/o Catherine Mode Eastham, Registered Agent 
9200 W Wisconsin Ave 
Milwaukee, WI 53226-3522 

Active Properties LLC 
c/o Curtis Hoff, Registered Agent 
7120 W Good Hope Rd 
Milwaukee, WI 53223-4611 

Milwaukee County Clerk of Circuit Court 
901 N 9th St 
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1425 

Cottonwood Financial Wisconsin LLC 
c/o CT Corporation System, Registered Agent 
8020 Excelsior Dr Ste 200 
Madison, WI 53717-1998 

State of Wisconsin 
c/o Attorney General 
114 East State Capitol 
Madison, WI 53703 

WE Energies £1k/a Wisconsin Electric Power Co. 
c/o Corporate Creations Network, Inc., Registered 
4650 W Spencer St 
Appleton, WI 54914-9106 

Davison Law Offices 
633 W Wisconsin Ave Ste 304 
Milwaukee, WI 53203-1918 

/7CV000884 
SUMMONS 

Case No. 

Case Code 30404 
(Foreclosure of Mortgage) 
The amount claimed exceeds $10,000.00 

RECEIVED 

FEB 1 4 2017 

CITY OF WEST ALLIS 

CITY CLERK 

HON. OENN1S MORONEY, BR. 20

C\\J\LN 

FILED AND 
AUTHENTICATED 

0 [ FEB 01 2017 J 

JOHNBARRffi 

Clerk of Circuit Court 

0 



BIGLLC 
3017 W Juneau Ave 
Milwaukee, WI 53208-2935 

City of West Allis a/k/a West Allis City 
7525 W Greenfield Ave 
West Allis, WI 53214-4648 

o' 
Defendants. 

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN 

l+n 
if111'1 __.-· 

� 

To each person named above as a defendant: 

You are hereby notified that the plaintiff named above has filed a lawsuit or other legal action 

against you. The complaint, which is attached, states the nature and basis of the legal action. 

Within 20 days ofreceiving this summons (60 days if you are the United States of America, 45 

days if you are the State of Wisconsin or an insurance company), you must respond with a written 

answer, as that term is used in Chapter 802 of the Wisconsin Statutes, to the complaint. The court may 

reject or disregard an answer that does not follow the requirements of the statutes. The answer must be 

sent or delivered to the court, whose address is set forth below, and to the plaintiffs attorney, at the 

address set forth below. You may have an attorney help or represent you. 

If you do not provide a proper answer within 20 days (60 days if you are the United States of 

America, 45 days if you are the State of Wisconsin or an insurance company), the court may grant 

judgment against you for the award of money or other legal action requested in the complaint, and you 

may lose your right to object to anything that is or may be incorrect in the complaint. A judgment may 

be enforced as provided by law. A judgment awarding money may become a lien against any real estate 

2 



you own now or in the future, and may also be enforced by garnishment or seizure of property.

'? JS
-+ Dated this--���--- day of January, 2017.

Address of Court: 
Milwaukee County Courthouse
901 N. Ninth Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1425

Gray & Associates, L.L.P.
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

By:�,.
Ian J. Thomson 
State Bar No. 1076280 
16345 West Glendale Drive
New Berlin, WI 53151-2841
(414) 224-1987 
050669F02 

Gray & Associates, L.L.P. is attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for
that purpose. If you have previously received a discharge in a chapter 7 bankruptcy case, this 
communication should not be construed as an attempt to hold you personally liable for the debt. 
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ST ATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COUNTY 

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC 
1661 Worthington Road, Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

Tina A. Miller 
8121 S 13th St 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-2805 

John Doe Miller 
8121 S 13th St 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-2805 

Froedtert Memorial Lutheran Hospital 
c/o Catherine Mode Eastham, Registered Agent 
9200 W Wisconsin Ave 
Milwaukee, WI 53226-3522 

Active Properties LLC 
c/o Curtis Hoff, Registered Agent 
7120 W Good Hope Rd 
Milwaukee, WI 53223-4611 

Milwaukee County Clerk of Circuit Court 
901 N 9th St 
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1425 

Cottonwood Financial Wisconsin LLC 
c/o CT Corporation System, Registered Agent 
8020 Excelsior Dr Ste 200 
Madison, WI 53717-1998 

State of Wisconsin 
c/o Attorney General 
114 East State Capitol 
Madison, WI 53703 

WE Energies f/k/a Wisconsin Electric Power Co. 
c/o Corporate Creations Network, Inc., Registered 
4650 W Spencer St 
Appleton, WI 54914-9106 

Davison Law Offices 
633 W Wisconsin Ave Ste 304 
Milwaukee, WI 53203-1918 

17CV000884 

COMPLAINT 

Case No. 

Case Code 30404 
(Foreclosure of Mortgage) 
The amount claimed exceeds $10,000.00 

0 

RECEIVED 

FEB 1 4 2017 

CITY OF WEST ALLIS 
CITY CLERK 

FILED AND 

AUTHENTICATED 

[FEB 01 2017 J 

JOHNBARRffi 

Clerk of Circuit Court 

0 



BIGLLC 
3017 W Juneau Ave 
Milwaukee, WI 53208-2935 

City of West Allis a/k/a West Allis City 
7525 W Greenfield Ave 
West Allis, WI 53214-4648 

Defendants. 

Plaintiff, by its attorneys, Gray & Associates, L.L.P., pleads as follows: 

1. The plaintiff is the current holder of a certain note, recorded mortgage and loan

modification agreement on real estate located in this county, a true copy of the note is attached hereto as 

Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference. A trne copy of the mortgage is attached hereto as Exhibit B 

and is incorporated by reference. A true copy of the loan modification is attached hereto as Exhibit C 

and is incorporated by reference. 

2. The mortgaged real estate is owned of record by Tina A. Miller.

3. There has been a failure to make contractual payments as required, and there is now due

and owing to plaintiff the principal sum of $152,968.00 together with interest from the 1st day of August, 

2016. 

4. The plaintiff has declared the indebtedness immediately due and payable by reason of the

default in the payments and has directed that foreclosure proceedings be instituted. 

'5. The mortgaged premises is a parcel ofland which is 20 acres or less; with a one to four 

family residence thereon which is occupied as the homestead of the defendants; said premises cannot be 

sold in parcels without injury to the interests of the parties. 

6. The mortgagors expressly agreed to the reduced redemption period provisions contained

in Chapter 846 of the Wisconsin Statutes; the plaintiff hereby elects to proceed under Section 

846.101 (2)(b) with a six month period of redemption, thereby waiving judgment for any deficiency 

against every party who is personally liable for the debt, and to consent that the owner, unless he or she 
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abandons the property, may remain in possession and be entitled to all rents and profits therefrom to the 

date of confirmation of the sale by the court. 

7. No proceedings have been had at law or otherwise for the recovery of the sums secured

by said note and mortgage except for the present action, and all conditions precedent to the 

commencement of this action are satisfied. 

8. That the names of all defendants herein are set forth in the Lien Report annexed hereto

and incorporated by reference; that the defendants have or claim to have an interest in the mortgaged 

premises, as more particularly set forth in the said Lien Report, but that said interests are subject and 

subordinate to the plaintiffs mortgage. 

9. That John Doe Miller has or may claim to have an interest in the subject encumbered

property by virtue of being the present spouse of Tina A. Miller. 

10. That Wisconsin Electric Power Co. has or may claim to have an interest in the mortgaged

premises by virtue of a judgment against Tina Miller in the amount of $2,591.83, which judgment was 

docketed on January 17, 2009, Case No. 09SC8783, but said judgment is against someone with a similar 

name of the mortgagor defendant. 

11. That Davison Law Offices has or may claim to have an interest in the mortgaged

premises by virtue of a judgment against Tina Miller in the amount of $4,186.50, which judgment was 

docketed on December 16, 2009, Case No. 09SC30954, but said judgment is against someone with a 

similar name of the mortgagor defendant. 

12. That BIG LLC has or may claim to have an interest in the mortgaged premises by virtue

of a judgment against Tina Miller in the amount of $1,472.17, which judgment was docketed on January 

18, 2010, Case No. 09SC40803, but said judgment is against someone with a similar name of the 

mortgagor defendant. 

13. That West Allis City has or may claim to have an interest in the mortgaged premises by

virtue of a judgment against Barry E. Miller and TinaM. Miller in the amount of$1,010.00, which 

judgment was docketed on February 10, 2010, Case No. 10TJ194, but said interest is against someone 
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with a similar name of the mortgagor defendant. 

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff demands. 

1. Judgment of foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises in accordance with the

provisions of section 846.101 (2)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes, with plaintiff expressly waiving its right to 

obtain a deficiency judgment against any defendant in this action. 

2. That the amounts due to the plaintiff for principal, interest, taxes, insurance, costs of suit

and attorney fees be determined. 

3. That the defendants, and all persons claiming under them be barred from all rights in said

premises, except that right to redeem. 

4. That the premises be sold for payment of the amount due to the plaintiff, together with

interest, reasonable attorney fees and costs, costs of sale and any advances made for the benefit and 

preservation of the premises until confirmation of sale. 

5. That the defendants and all persons claiming under them be enjoined from committing

waste or doing any act that may impair the value of the mortgaged premises; and 

That the plaintiff have such other and further judgment order or relief as may be just and 

equitable. 

:>JSj Dated this __ �-·'-'--1
-'----"-

---day of January, 2017.

Gray & Associates, L.L.P. 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

By:�,.

State Bar No. 1076280 
16345 West Glendale Drive 
New Berlin, WI 53151-2841 
(414) 224-1987

Gray & Associates, L.L.P. is attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for 
that purpose. If you have previously received a discharge in a chapter 7 bankruptcy case, this 
communication should not be construed as an attempt to hold you personally liable for the debt. 
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Loan Number: 111111111111' 

April 9, 2010 

NOTE 

OAK CREEK, WISCONSIN 

8111 S 13TH STREET 
OAK CREEK, WISCONSIN 53154 

(Property A�) 

l. BORROWERS PROMISE TO PAY

I 

I. 

In return for a loan that I have received. I promise to pay U.S. $162,000.00 (this amount is called Principal ), plus
interest, to the order of the Lender. The Lender is lNLANTA MORTGAGE INC .. 

I will make all payments under this Note in the fonn of cash, check or money order. 
I understand that the Lender may transfer-this Note. The Lender or anyone who talces this Note by transfer and who 

is entitled to receive payments under this Note is called the Note Holder. 

2. lNTEREST
Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the full amount of Principal has been paid. I will pay interest at a

yearly rate of5.5®o/o. 
The interest rate required by this Section 2 is the rate I will pay both before-and after any default described in Section 

6(8) of this Note. 
Solely for the purpose of computing interest, a monthly payment received·by the Note Holder within 30 days prior to

or after the date it is due will be deemed to be paid on such due date: 

3.PAYMENTS
(A) Tim, sand Plaee ofl!a)'lll�nts
I will-pay principahnf lttterest by making a payment every month.
l will make my monthly payment on the 1st day of each month beginning on June 1, 2010. l will make these

payments every rrt011th lllllill ha\(e paidaU oftheprincipal andinterestandanyother cltl!J'ges described below that I may 
owe under this Note;.Each mon(hf,y payment wiHbe applied to interestbefore-:Priilcil)!ll. lf, on May l, 2040; l still owe 
amounts under1his Note, I will pay those amounts in full on that date, which is called the Maturity Date. 

I will make my monthly payments at 
INLANTA. MO.ltJGAGE INC. 

W229Nt433 WESTWOOD'DRlVE,.SUITE 104 
WAUKESHA, WISCONSINS3186 

or at a different place if required by the Note Holder. 
(B) Amount of Monthly Payments
My monthly payment will be in the amount of U.S. $919.82.

4, BORROWERS RIGHT TO PREPAY 
I have the rig ht to make payments of Principal at any time before they are due. A payment of Principal only is known 

as a PrepaymenL When I make a Prepayment, I will tell the Note Holder- in writing that I am domg so. I may not 
designate a payment as a Prepayment if l have not made all the monthly payments due under- the Note. 

I may make a full Prepayment or partial Prepayments without paying a Prepayment charge. The Note Holder will use 
my Prepayments to reduce the amount of Principal that I owe under this Note. However, the NoteHolder may apply my 
Prepayment to the accrued and unpaid interest on the Pr epayment amount, before applying my Prepa yment to reduce the 

WISCONSIN FIXED RATE NOTE- Single Family- Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT 
Page1 of3 

IDS, lnC 

EXHIBIT A 



Loan Number:- MIN: 

Principal amount of the Note. Iflmake a partial Prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in.the amount of 
my monthly. payment unless the Note Holder agrees in writing to those changes. 

5. LOAN CHARGES
ff a law, which applies to this IQall and which sets maximum loan charges. is finally interpreted so that the interest or

other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with this loan exceed the pennitted limits, then: (a) any such 
loan charge shall be reduced by tbe amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (11) any sums 
already collected from me which exceeded permitted limits will be refimded to me. The Note Holder may choose to make 
this refund by reducing 1he Principal I owe under this Note or by making a direct payment to me. If a refund reduces 
Principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial Prepayment. 

6. BORROWER S FAILURE TOPAYAS REQUIRED
(A) Late Charge for Overdue Payments
If the Note Holde!'has not received the full amount of any monthly payment by the end ofFIFI'EEN calendar days

after the date it is due, l will pay a late charge w the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be S.000% of my 
overdue payment of principal and interest. I will pay this late charge promptly oot only once on each late payment. 

(B)Default
If [ do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment on the date it is due, I will be in default
(C) NoticeofDefault
If[ am in default, the Note.Holder may send me a written notice telling me that ifldo.not pay the overdue amount

by a certain date, the Note Holder may require me to pay immediately tbe fuU amount of Principal which has not been 
paid and all the interest that I owe ori that amount. That date must be at least 30 days after the date on which the notice is 
mailed to me or delivered by other mc:ans. 

(D) No Waiver By Note Holder
Even if, at atiinewheri I amJn default, the Note J,Iolder. does not req� me to pay immediately in full as described

above, the:NoteHol,der-wilhtiU have.the right�do·so ifl am in.default at a later time. 
(E:)Paym.ent.of Note Holder. s Cost$ aJDtLEipenses 
Ifthe:NoteHotder hasrequittxhneto pay unmediately in fullJ1s described above. the Note Holder will have the right 

to be paid back by me for all of its. eostiuind,expeoseidn enforcing. this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable 
law. Those expenseil'include,. for example, reasonable attorneys fees. 

7. GIVING OF NOTICES
Unless.applicable law reqµi� a diff�t method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given

by deliverihgit or by mai1ing i t  by firstdass'mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address ifl give 
the Note Holder a notice ofmy differentaddress. 

Any notice that must be given to the Note Holder under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it by 
firnt class mail to the Note Holder at the address stated in Section 3(A) above or at a different address ifl am given a 
notice of that different address. 

8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE
If more than one person· signs this Note, each person is fully and personally oblig.ited to keep all of the promises

made in this Note, including the .promise to. pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser 
of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of 
a guarantor, surety or endorser ofthls Note, is.also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The Note 
Holder may enforce its.rights under this Note against each person individually or against all ofus together. This means 
that any one of us may be required to pay all of th� amounts owed under this Note. 

9. WAIVERS

WISCONSIN FIXED RATE NOTE - Single Family- Fannie MH/Fntddle Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT 
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LoanNumber:- MIN: 

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the.rights of Presentment and Notice of Dishonor. 
Presentment means the right to require the Note Holder to demand payment of amounts· due. Notice of Djshonor 

means the right to require the Note Holder to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid. 

10. UNIFORM SECURED NOlFE
This Note is il-un1fonn instrument :with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In.addition to the protections given

to the Note Holder under this N� a Mo�ge, Deed of Trust, or S�urity Deed (the Security Instrument ), dated the 
same date aS this Nofe, protects the Note Holder from .possible losses which might result ifl do not keep the promises 
which I make in thisNete. That.Scrcur(ty Instrument describes how and under what conditions I may be required to make 
immediate payment in fuH ofalhunounts I .owe under this Note. Some of those oonditions. are described as follows: 

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold ortransferred (or ifBonower is not a 
natural person and a beneficial interestin Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender s prior written 
consent, Lender may req'"1"C immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument 
However,.this. option,.shall not be exerdsed by Lender if suclt exercise is. prohibited by Applicable Law. 

If Lender exereises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide 
a period of not less than 30 days �m the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 15 within which 
Borrower must payaU sums secured.by this Security Instrument IfBonower fails to pay these.swns prior to the 
expirationof1his.period, Lender may invoke any remedies pennittedbythis Security Instrument without further 
notice or demand on BoITOwer. 

WITNESS 1lIE HAND(S) AND SEAL(S) OF 1llE UNDERSIGNED. 

9(:i)fli: � �)
TINA A MILLER -Borrower

Pay to the order of 
ALLY BANK 

Without Recourse this _q_._ __ day of l\prt \ 
IN�N�ORTV: 

:By.�� 
PAT KNOEBEL. 

Its: FUNDINGMANAGER 

WISCONSIN FIXED RATE NOTE- Single FamUy- Fannie Maelfreddle Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT 
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(Seal) 
-Bonower

(Sign Original Only) 

Form 3260 1/01 



EXHIBIT A 
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DOCUMENT NUMBER: 
NAME AND RETURN ADORES!,; 
INLANTA MOR'fGACE INC. 
Wl.:z9Nl43J WESlWOOD DRIVE, SUITE 104 
WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN.53186 

MORTGAGE 

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 811-998J..OOI 
This·instrument was prepared by: 
NANCY CORCORAN 
W2�NJ!433WESTW.OOD DRIVE 
��t/.�,§#.4. �IS€0NSIN 5lt86 

�-Nu•d£ 

DEFINl'flONS 

l�MffllllllDi1�W�D�I 
. * 0 9 B 6 5 2 7 9 * 

DOC.# 09865279 

RE�ED 04/20/2010 11:10AM 
JOON LA FAYE 

REGISTER OF DEEDS 
HilNaU<ee Canty. NII 
AIOIHT: 31.00 

FE£ EXBi'T n .25 I: 0 

MIN: 

Wo,$ used:in multiple sections c.fthisdocument arc defined below and other words arc defined in Sections 3, II, 13, 18, 20 and 21. 
Certain rules regarding the usage 'lf words used in this document are also provided in Section l 6. 
(A) Security lostrument means lhis·ducumcnt., which is dated April 9, 2010, iogetheT with all Riders to this document. 
(B) Borrower ls TINA AMll,LER, · AN UNMARRIED PERSON. Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument. 
(C) MERS ·is Mortgage Electroaic Registration Systems, lnc. MERS is-a separate corporation that is acting solely ns a.nominee for 
Lender and Lender s successors ar,d assigns. MERS Is the mortgagee under this Stturlly lnstrumenL MERS is orga_nizro and existing 
under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of� .O. Doll 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 67,-.M ERs. 
(D) Lender is INLANTA MORTGAGE INC., organized and existing under the laws of WISCONSIN. 
lenders address is W229NJ433 WESTWOOD DRIVE, SUITE 104, WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN 53186. 
(E) Note means the promissory note signed by Borrower and da1cd April 9, 2010. The Nole stales that Borrower owes Lender ONE 
HUNDREDSIXTY-TWO THOUs;\ND AND N0/100 Dollars (U.S. $162,000;00) plus interest. Borrower bas promised to pay this debt 
in regular Periodic Payments 11t1d to pay the debt in full not laler than May 1, 2040. 
(F) Property means the property that is described below under the heading Transfer of Rights in the Property. 
(G) Loan means the debt evijdericed by the Note; plus interest. any prepayment dlargcs 11nd lale charges due under the Nole, and all sums 
due under this Security Instrument, plus interest. 

VIIISCONSIN • Single Family· Fanni• lllae/Freddle Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with MERS 
Psge 1 of 10 
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